Provision for credit losses in accordance with CBK instructions (continued)
 In March 2007, CBK issued a circular amending the basis of calculating general provisions on facilities changing

the rate from 2% to 1% for cash facilities and to 0.5% for non-cash facilities. The required rates were to be applied
effective from 1 January 2007 on the net increase in facilities, net of certain categories of collateral, during the
reporting period.  The general provision in excess of the present 1% for cash facilities and 0.5% for non-cash
facilities as of 31 December 2006 would be retained as a general provision until a further directive from the Central
Bank of Kuwait is issued.

IFRS 9 transition disclosures
  The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

 Original
classification

under
IAS 39

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Re-
measurement

– ECL

New
carrying

amount under
IFRS 9

Financial assets   KD’000’s KD’000’s KD’000’s
Balances and deposits with
CBK and other banks

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 663,804 (33) 663,771

Investments - Debt Sukuk AFS FVOCI 180,928 - 180,928
Investments - Funds AFS FVTPL 29,267 - 29,267
Investments - Equity AFS FVOCI 9,993 - 9,993
Investments - Equity FVTPL FVOCI 3,477 - 3,477

Other financial assets
Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 9,176 - 9,176

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.
The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in the measurement of Islamic financing to customers. Islamic
financing to customers are carried at amortised cost using effective yield method less any amounts written off and
provision for impairment. The provision for impairment is based on the provisioning requirements of Central Bank
of Kuwait.

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowances for financial assets other than Islamic financing
to customers determined in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowances